Females 26.4 26.6 25.6
The below sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.
In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the
sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the
defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been
applied as when calculating the pension liability recognised within the statement of financial position.
The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to previous
periods.
Assumption Change in assumption Impact on scheme liabilities Impact on service cost
Discount rate Increase/decrease by 0.25% Decrease/increase by £348 million Decrease/increase by £12 million
Inflation rate Increase/decrease by 0.25% Increase/decrease by £294 million Increase/decrease by £12 million
Mortality Increase/decrease by 1 year Increase/decrease by £145 million Increase/decrease by £4 million
The fair value of plan assets is represented by the following major categories:
As at 31 March (£ millions) 2014 2013 2012
Quoted* Unquoted Total % Quoted* Unquoted Total % Quoted* Unquoted Total %
Equity instruments
Information technology 73 � 73 1 119 � 119 2 127 � 127 3
Energy 61 � 61 1 100 � 100 2 106 � 106 2
Manufacturing 67 � 67 1 109 � 109 2 116 � 116 2
Financials 128 � 128 3 203 � 203 4 137 � 137 3
Other 281 � 281 5 464 � 464 9 570 � 570 12
610 � 610 11 995 995 19 1,056 1,056 22
Debt instruments
Government 2,119 � 2,119 40 2,106 � 2,106 39 1,988 � 1,988 42
Corporate bonds
(investment grade) 1,167 � 1,167 22 1,128 � 1,128 21 843 � 843 18
Corporate bonds
(non-investment grade) � 280 280 5 � 202 202 4 � 181 181 4
3,286 280 3,566 67 3,234 202 3,436 64 2,831 181 3,012 64
Property funds
UK � 173 173 3 � 128 128 2 � 46 46 1
Other � 63 63 1 � 59 59 1 � 50 50 1
� 236 236 4 � 187 187 3 � 96 96 2
Cash and cash equivalents 360 � 360 7 204 � 204 4 � � � �
Other
Hedge funds � 308 308 6 � 317 317 6 � 144 144 3
Private markets � 78 78 1 � 50 50 1 � 34 34 1

Edgar Filing: TATA MOTORS LTD/FI - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 130

Alternatives � 220 220 4 � 203 203 4 � 365 365 8
� 606 606 11 � 570 570 11 � 543 543 12
Derivatives
Foreign exchange contracts � 4 4 � � (27) (27) (1) � � � �
� 4 4 � � (27) (27) (1) � � � �
Total 4,256 1,126 5,382 100 4,433 932 5,365 100 3,887 820 4,707 100
*Quoted prices for indentical assets or liabilities in active markets.
The split of level 1 assets is 79% (2013: 82%, 2012: 83%), level 2 assets 20% (2013: 17%, 2012: 16%) and level 3
assets 1% (2013: 1%, 2012 1%). Equity instruments and majority of debt instruments have quoted prices in active
markets (level 1). Corporate bonds (non-investment grade), derivatives, property and other assets are classed as level 2
instruments. Private market holdings are classified as level 3 instruments.
The Group has agreed that it will aim to eliminate the pension plan funding deficit over the next eight years. Funding